
k 

FILE 
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Establish ) Case No. 08-935-EL-SSO 
a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R,C. 
4928.143 in the Form of an Electric Security 
Plan. 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF MARK A. WHITT AS COUNSEL FOR APPLICANTS 

Pursuant to Rule 4901-1-08(F), Ohio Administrative Code, please be advised of 

the withdrawl of Mark A. Whitt as coimsel for Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 

Illuminating Company and The Toledo Edison Company in the above-captioned proceeding. 

The records of the Commission and the parties' service lists should be revised accordingly. 

Dated: December 9, 2008 Respectfully submitted, 
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Mark A. Whitt 
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
280 Nortii High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614)365-4144 
Fax: (614)365-9145 
whitt@carpenterlipps.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 9^ day of December, 2008,1 caused a copy of the foregoing 

Notice of Withdrawl of Mark A. Whitt as Counsel for Applicants to be served via electronic mail 

upon: 

Barth E. Royer, Esq. 
Bell & Royer Co. LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215-3927 
E-mail: barthrover@aol.com 

Trent A. Dougherty, Esq. 
Staff Attomey 
The Ohio Enviroimiental Counsel 
1207 Grandview Ave., Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
E-mail: trent@theOEC.org 

David I. Fein, Esq. 
VP, Energy Policy - Midwest/MISO 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
E-mail: david.fein@constellation.com 

Arthur E. Korkosz, Esq. 
James W. Burk, Esq. 
Mark A. Hayden, Esq. 
Ebony L. Miller, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
E-mail: korkosza@firstenergvcorp.com 
burki@firstenergvcorp.com 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.CQm 
elmiller@firstenergycorp.com 

M. Howard Petricoff, Esq. 
Stephen M. Howard, Esq. 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
PO Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
E-mail: mhpetricoff@vorvs.com 
smhoward@vorvs.com 

Gary Jeffries, Esq. 
Senior Counsel 
Dominion Retail, Inc. 
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817 
E-mail: Garv.A.Jeffries@dQm.com 

David F. Boehm, Esq. 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh St., Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 
E-i^ail: dboehm@,BKLlawfirm.com 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 

David A. Kutik, Esq. 
Jones Day 
North Point, 901 Lakeside Ave. 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
E-mail: dakutik@ionesdav.com 
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David C. Rinebolt, Esq. 
Colleen L. Mooney, Esq. 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
PO Box 1793 
Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793 
E-mail: drinebolt@aol,com 
Cmoonev2@columbus.rr.com 

Paul S. Goldberg, Esq., 
Phillip D. Wurster, Esq., 
Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
5330 Seaman Rd. 
Oregon, Ohio 3616 
E-mail: pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us 
pwurster@ci.oregon.oh.us 

Garret A. Stone, Esq. 
Michael K. Lavanga, Esq. 
Damon E. Xenopoulous, Esq. 
Shaun C. Mohler, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St, NW 
S'*'Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
E-mail gas@bbrslaw.com 
mki@bbrslaw.com 
dex@bbrslaw.com 
Shaun.mohler@bbrslaw.com 

Paul Skaff, Esq. 
Leatherman Witzler Dombey & Hart 
353 Ehn St 
Perrysburg, Ohio 43551 
E-mail paulskaff@i ustice. com 

Richard L. Sites 
General Counsel and Senior Director of 
Health Policy 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15*̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620 
E-mail: ricks@ohanet.org 

Lance Keiffer, Esq. 
Lucas County Assist. Prosecuting Attomey 
711 Adams St, 2"*̂  Floor 
Toledo, Ohio 43624-1680 
E-mail: lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us 

Joseph P. Meissner, Esq. 
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland 
1223 West 6**̂  Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
E-mail: ipmeissn@lasclev.org 

Sheila H. McAdams, Esq. 
Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Law Director 
Marsh & McAdams 
204 West Wayne Street 
Maumee, Ohio 43537 
E-mail: sheilahmca@aol,com 

Glen S. Krassen, Esq. 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
1375 EastNintii Street, Suite 1500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
E-mail: gkrassen@bricker.com 
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Larry Gearhardt, Esq. 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street 
PO Box 182383 
Columbus, Ohio 43218-2383 
E-mail: lRearhardt@ofbf.org 

Sally W. Bloomfield, Esq. 
Terrence O'Donnell, Esq. 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 Soutii Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
E-mail: sbloomfield@bricker.com 
todoimell@bricker.com 

David Hughes, Esq. 
KelU O'Neill, Esq, 
Ronald O'Connell, Esq. 
Theodore S. Robinson, Esq. 
Citizen Power, Inc. 
2121 Murray Ave. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15217 
E-mail: hughes@citizenpower.com 
oneill@citizenpower.com 
oconnell@citizenpower.com 
robinson@citizenpower,com 

Langdon D. Bell, Esq. 
The Ohio Manufacturers' Association 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Ave. 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927 
E-mail: Lbell23@aol,com 

Nolan Moser, Esq, 
Air & Energy Program Manager 
The Ohio Envirorunental Counsel 
1207 Grandview Ave., Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
E-mail: nmQser@theOEC. org 

Jeffrey L. Small, Esq. 
Jacquieline Lake Roberts, Esq. 
Richard C, Reese, Esq. 
Gregory J. Poulos, Esq. 
Ohio Consumers' Coimsel 
10 West Broad St, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
E-mail: smallfgiocc.state.oh.us 
Roberts@occ.state.oh.us 
reese@occ.state.oh.us 
poulos@occ.state.oh.us 

Steve Millard, Esq, 
President and Executive Director 
The Council of Smaller Enterprises 
The Higbee Building 
100 Public Square, Suite 201 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
E-mail: smillard@cose,org 

Cynthia A. Fonner, Esq. 
Seruor Counsel 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
50 W. Washington St, Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
E-mail: Cvnthia.a.foimer@constellation.com 

Gregory K. Lawrence, Esq. 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
28 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
E-mail: glawrence@mwe.com 

Craig G. Goodman, Esq, 
President 
National Energy Marketers Association 
333 KStreetNW, Suite 10 
Washington, DC 20007 
E-mail: cgoodman@energvmarketers.com 
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Barth E. Royer, Esq. 
Dominion Retail 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215-3927 
E-mail: barthrover@aol.com 

James E. Moan, Esq. 
Sylvania - Law Director 
4930 Holland-Sylvania Rd. 
Sylvania, Ohio 43560 
E-mail: jimmoan@hotmail.CQm 

John W. Bentine, Esq. 
Mark S. Yurick, Esq. 
MattiiewS. White, Esq. 
Chester, Wilcox & Saxbe LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4213 
E-mail: ibentine@cwslaw.com 
myurick@cwslaw.CQm 
mwhite@cwslaw.com 

Samuel C. Randazzo, Esq. 
Lisa G. McAlister, Esq. 
Daniel J. Neilsenm, Esq. 
Joseph M. Clark, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
21 East State Street, 17̂ ^ Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
E-mail: sam@mvmcmh.com 
lmcalister@mwncmh.cQm 
dneilsen@mwncmh.com 
i clark@mwncmh. com 

Thomas R. Hays, Esq. 
Lake Township - Solicitor 
3315 Centeimial Road, Suite A-2 
Sylvania, Ohio 43560 
E-mail: havslaw@buckcve-express.com 

John Jones, Esq. 
William Wright, Esq. 
Office of the Ohio Attomey General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 9^ Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
E-mail: iQhn.iQnes@puc.state.oh.us 
William, wright@puc.state.oh.us 

Henry W. Eckhart, Esq. 
The Natural Resources Defense Counsel and 
the Sierra Club 
50 West Broad Street #2117 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
E-mail: henrveckhart@aol.com 

Leslie A. Kovacik, Esq. 
Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
420 Madison Ave., Suite 100 
Toledo, Ohio 43604-1219 
E-mail: leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov 

Brian J, Ballenger, Esq. 
Ballenger & Moore - Law Director 
3401 Woodville Rd., Suite C 
Toledo, Ohio 43619 
E-mail: ballenger 1 awbib@sbcglobal.net 

Sean W. Vollman, Esq. 
David A. Muntean, Esq. 
Assistant Directors of Law 
161 S. High Street, Suite 202 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
E-mail: volmse@ci.akron.oh.us 
munteda@ci.akron.oh.us 

E. Brett Breitschwerdt, Esq. 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
E-mail: bbreitschwerdt@bricker.com 
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F. Mitchell Dutton, Esq. 
Senior Attorney 
FPL Energy Power Marketing, Inc. 
700 Universe Blvd. 
CTR/JB 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
E-mail: mitch.dutton@fpl.com 

Kevin Schmidt, Esq. 
The Ohio Manufacturers' Association 
33 North High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3005 
E-mail: kschmidt@ohiomfg.com 

Craig I. Smith, Esq. 
Material Sciences Corp. 
2824 Coventry Rd. 
Cleveland, Ohio 44120 
E-mail: wis29@vahoQ.cQm 

Steven Huhman, Esq, 
Vice President 
Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. 
2000 Westchester Ave, 
Purchase, NY 10577 
E-mail: 
steven.huf&nan@morganstanlev.com 

Robert J. Triozzi, Esq. 
Director of Law, City of Cleveland 
Steve Beeler, Esq. 
Assistant Director of Law, City of Cleveland 
Gregory H. Dunn, Esq. 
Christopher L. Miller, Esq. 
Andre T. Porter, Esq. 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
E-mail: triozzi@ci.cleveland.oh.us 
sbeeler@ci.cleveland.Qh.us 
gdunn@szd.cQm 
cmiller@szd.cQm 
aporter@szd.com 

Douglas Mancino, Esq. 
Grace Wung, Esq. 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
600 Thirteentii Street, NW 
Washmgton, DC 20005 
E-mail: dmancino@mwe.com 
gwung@mwe. com 

Dane Stinson, Esq. 
Bailey Cavalieri LLC 
One Columbus 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
E-mail: dane.stinson@baileycavalieri.com 

Nicholas C. York, Esq. 
Eric D. Weldele, Esq. 
Tucker Ellis & West LLP 
1225 South High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
E-mail: Nicholas,york@tuckerellis.com 
Eric.weldele@tucketellis.com 

Bobby Singh, Esq. 
Senior Attomey 
Integrys Energy Services Inc. 
300 West Wilson Bridge Rd., Suite 350 
Worthington, Ohio 43085 
E-mail bsingh@integrvsenergv.com 

215416 
Mark A. Whitt 
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